ABB general purpose drives
ACS580MV
200 to 6300 kW, 6  to 11 kV
Catalog
Medium voltage AC drives
2  ABB general purpose drives ACS580MV | Catalog
Contents
4 The all-compatible ACS580MV general purpose drive

Ratings, types and voltages
Loadprofile 6 kV
Normal Use Type designation Frame size
P
N
kW
P
N
hp
I
2N
A
U
N
= 6 kV The power ratings are valid at nominal voltage 6 kV
200 268 0026 ACS580MV-07-0026A-060 6R1
225 302 0030 ACS580MV-07-0030A-060 6R2
250 335 0034 ACS580MV-07-0034A-060 6R2
280 375 0038 ACS580MV-07-0038A-060 6R2
315 422 0040 ACS580MV-07-0040A-060 6R2
355 476 0049 ACS580MV-07-0049A-060 6R3
400 536 0051 ACS580MV-07-0051A-060 6R3
450 603 0053 ACS580MV-07-0053A-060 6R3
500 671 0064 ACS580MV-07-0064A-060 6R4
560 751 0072 ACS580MV-07-0072A-060 6R4
630 845 0079 ACS580MV-07-0079A-060 6R4
710 952 0088 ACS580MV-07-0088A-060 6R5
800 1073 0098 ACS580MV-07-0098A-060 6R5
900 1207 0105 ACS580MV-07-0105A-060 6R5
1000 1341 0122 ACS580MV-07-0122A-060 6R6
1120 1502 0137 ACS580MV-07-0137A-060 6R6
1250 1676 0153 ACS580MV-07-0153A-060 6R6
1400 1877 0169 ACS580MV-07-0169A-060 6R7
1600 2146 0190 ACS580MV-07-0190A-060 6R7
1800 2414 0205 ACS580MV-07-0205A-060 6R7
2000 2682 0235 ACS580MV-07-0235A-060 6R8
2250 3017 0263 ACS580MV-07-0263A-060 6R8
2500 3353 0293 ACS580MV-07-0293A-060 6R8
2800 3755 0328 ACS580MV-07-0328A-060 6R9
3150 4224 0360 ACS580MV-07-0360A-060 6R9
3550 4761 0410 ACS580MV-07-0410A-060 6R9
Loadprofile 6.6 kV
Normal Use Type designation Frame size
P
N
kW
P
N
hp
I
2N
A
U
N
= 6.6 kV The power ratings are valid at nominal voltage 6.6 kV
250 335 0028 ACS580MV-07-0028A-066 6.6R1
280 375 0031 ACS580MV-07-0031A-066 6.6R2
315 422 0035 ACS580MV-07-0035A-066 6.6R2
390 523 0042 ACS580MV-07-0042A-066 6.6R2
450 603 0049 ACS580MV-07-0049A-066 6.6R3
500 670 0055 ACS580MV-07-0055A-066 6.6R3
580 777 0063 ACS580MV-07-0063A-066 6.6R4
670 898 0073 ACS580MV-07-0073A-066 6.6R4
750 1005 0082 ACS580MV-07-0082A-066 6.6R4
800 1072 0087 ACS580MV-07-0087A-066 6.6R5
900 1206 0098 ACS580MV-07-0098A-066 6.6R5
1000 1340 0109 ACS580MV-07-0109A-066 6.6R5
1150 1542 0125 ACS580MV-07-0125A-066 6.6R6
1300 1743 0141 ACS580MV-07-0141A-066 6.6R6
1500 2011 0163 ACS580MV-07-0163A-066 6.6R6
1650 2212 0179 ACS580MV-07-0179A-066 6.6R7
1800 2413 0195 ACS580MV-07-0195A-066 6.6R7
2000 2681 0217 ACS580MV-07-0217A-066 6.6R7
2250 3016 0244 ACS580MV-07-0244A-066 6.6R8
2500 3351 0271 ACS580MV-07-0271A-066 6.6R8
2700 3619 0293 ACS580MV-07-0293A-066 6.6R8
3100 4155 0336 ACS580MV-07-0336A-066 6.6R9
3600 4826 0390 ACS580MV-07-0390A-066 6.6R9
4000 5362 0435 ACS580MV-07-0435A-066 6.6R9
Nominal Ratings
P
N
Typical motor power at normal use
I
2N
 Rated current available continuously without overloadability at 40 °C
16  ABB general purpose drives ACS580MV | Catalog
Ratings, types and voltages
Loadprofile 6 kV
Normal Use Type designation Frame size
P
N
kW
P
N
hp
I
2N
A
U
N
= 6 kV The power ratings are valid at nominal voltage 6 kV
200 268 0026 ACS580MV-07-0026A-060 6R1
225 302 0030 ACS580MV-07-0030A-060 6R2
250 335 0034 ACS580MV-07-0034A-060 6R2
280 375 0038 ACS580MV-07-0038A-060 6R2
315 422 0040 ACS580MV-07-0040A-060 6R2
355 476 0049 ACS580MV-07-0049A-060 6R3
400 536 0051 ACS580MV-07-0051A-060 6R3
450 603 0053 ACS580MV-07-0053A-060 6R3
500 671 0064 ACS580MV-07-0064A-060 6R4
560 751 0072 ACS580MV-07-0072A-060 6R4
630 845 0079 ACS580MV-07-0079A-060 6R4
710 952 0088 ACS580MV-07-0088A-060 6R5
800 1073 0098 ACS580MV-07-0098A-060 6R5
900 1207 0105 ACS580MV-07-0105A-060 6R5
1000 1341 0122 ACS580MV-07-0122A-060 6R6
1120 1502 0137 ACS580MV-07-0137A-060 6R6
1250 1676 0153 ACS580MV-07-0153A-060 6R6
1400 1877 0169 ACS580MV-07-0169A-060 6R7
1600 2146 0190 ACS580MV-07-0190A-060 6R7
1800 2414 0205 ACS580MV-07-0205A-060 6R7
2000 2682 0235 ACS580MV-07-0235A-060 6R8
2250 3017 0263 ACS580MV-07-0263A-060 6R8
2500 3353 0293 ACS580MV-07-0293A-060 6R8
2800 3755 0328 ACS580MV-07-0328A-060 6R9
3150 4224 0360 ACS580MV-07-0360A-060 6R9
3550 4761 0410 ACS580MV-07-0410A-060 6R9
Loadprofile 6.6 kV
Normal Use Type designation Frame size
P
N
kW
P
N
hp
I
2N
A
U
N
= 6.6 kV The power ratings are valid at nominal voltage 6.6 kV
250 335 0028 ACS580MV-07-0028A-066 6.6R1
280 375 0031 ACS580MV-07-0031A-066 6.6R2
315 422 0035 ACS580MV-07-0035A-066 6.6R2
390 523 0042 ACS580MV-07-0042A-066 6.6R2
450 603 0049 ACS580MV-07-0049A-066 6.6R3
500 670 0055 ACS580MV-07-0055A-066 6.6R3
580 777 0063 ACS580MV-07-0063A-066 6.6R4
670 898 0073 ACS580MV-07-0073A-066 6.6R4
750 1005 0082 ACS580MV-07-0082A-066 6.6R4
800 1072 0087 ACS580MV-07-0087A-066 6.6R5
900 1206 0098 ACS580MV-07-0098A-066 6.6R5
1000 1340 0109 ACS580MV-07-0109A-066 6.6R5
1150 1542 0125 ACS580MV-07-0125A-066 6.6R6
1300 1743 0141 ACS580MV-07-0141A-066 6.6R6
1500 2011 0163 ACS580MV-07-0163A-066 6.6R6
1650 2212 0179 ACS580MV-07-0179A-066 6.6R7
1800 2413 0195 ACS580MV-07-0195A-066 6.6R7
2000 2681 0217 ACS580MV-07-0217A-066 6.6R7
2250 3016 0244 ACS580MV-07-0244A-066 6.6R8
2500 3351 0271 ACS580MV-07-0271A-066 6.6R8
2700 3619 0293 ACS580MV-07-0293A-066 6.6R8
3100 4155 0336 ACS580MV-07-0336A-066 6.6R9
3600 4826 0390 ACS580MV-07-0390A-066 6.6R9
4000 5362 0435 ACS580MV-07-0435A-066 6.6R9
Nominal Ratings
P
N
Typical motor power at normal use
I
2N
 Rated current available continuously without overloadability at 40 °C
It is very easy to select the right drive.
How to select a drive
Page 16 and 17
Page 16 and 17
Pages 22, 23, 24, and 25
Choose your motor’s nominal power rating
from the rating tables on page 16 and 17.
Start with identifying your motor voltage.
This tells you what rating table to use.
Please refer to the rating tables on page
16 and 17 for voltage classes of 6, 6.6,
10 and 11 kV.
Choose your options and spare part package according
to your preference (on pages 22, 23, 24 and 25).
Select your drive’s ordering code from
the rating table based on your motor’s
nominal power rating.
2
1
3
4
Fieldbus protocol Adapter
PROFIBUS DP, DPV0/DPV1 FPBA-01
CANopen FCAN-01
DeviceNet FDNA-01

Rating
Voltage
ACS580MV 0143A07 100 – – –Type designation:
14  ABB general purpose drives ACS580MV | Catalog
Technical data
Main connection
Voltage 6 to 11 kV ±10%, (–25% with reduced power)
Power range 6 kV: 200 to 3550  kW/6.3 kV: 200 to 3500 kW/6.6 kV: 200 to 4000 kW
10 kV: 200 to 5600 kW/10.5 kV: 200 to 6300 kW/11 kV: 200 to 6300 kW
Supply frequency 50/60 Hz ±5%
Power factor cosϕ = 0.96
Converter efficiency (at nominal power) >98.5%
Motor connection
Voltage 6 to 11 kV
Frequency 0 to 120 Hz output, up to 80 Hz nominal motor frequency
Motor control Scalar and vector control
Torque control Torque step rise time: <10 ms with nominal torque, Non-linearity: ±5% with nominal torque
Speed control Static accuracy: 20% of motor nominal slip
Dynamic accuracy:1% seconds with 100% torque step
Overload 10% (1 min/10 min at 40 °C) as standard, other on request
Maximum motor cable length 600 m (standard)
Output current THD < 2%
Product compliance
CE
GOST-R
Adjustable speed electrical power drive systems: EMC, IEC 61800-3: (2004+A1:2011, edition 2.1) 2012
Adjustable speed electrical power drive systems: General requirements, IEC 61800-4: 2002
Adjustable speed electrical power drive systems: Safety requirements, IEC 61800-5-1: 2007
Adjustable speed electrical power drive systems: Safety requirements, IEC 61800-5-2: 2007
Safety of machinery - Electrical equipment of machines: General requirements, IEC 60204-1: 2005
Safety of machinery - Electrical equipment of machines: Requirements for HV equipment, IEC 60204-11: 2000
Recommended Practices and Requirements for Harmonic Control in Electrical Power Systems, IEEE 519-1992
EU RoHS directive 2011/65/EU
EMC
According to IEC 61000–2–4: 2002 Class 2; IEC 61800–3: 2012 Category 4
Catalog | ABB general purpose drives ACS580MV  15
Dimensions
Voltage
Class
Frame
size
Height
(mm)
Width
(mm)
Depth
(mm)
Weight
(kg)
6 kV
6R1 2571 4050 1176 2000
6R2 2571 4050 1176 2300
6R3 2571 4050 1176 2500
6R4 2571 4050 1176 3500
6R5 2571 4050 1176 4500
6R6 2571 4050 1176 4700
6R7 2571 5450 1376 6500
6R8 2571 5650 1376 7500
6R9 2571 5850 1376 9500
Voltage
Class
Frame
size
Height
(mm)
Width
(mm)
Depth
(mm)
Weight
(kg)
6.6 kV
6.6R1 2571 4250 1176 2150

Ratings, types and voltages
Loadprofile 6 kV
Normal Use Type designation Frame size
P
N
kW
P
N
hp
I
2N
A
U
N
= 6 kV The power ratings are valid at nominal voltage 6 kV
200 268 0026 ACS580MV-07-0026A-060 6R1
225 302 0030 ACS580MV-07-0030A-060 6R2
250 335 0034 ACS580MV-07-0034A-060 6R2
280 375 0038 ACS580MV-07-0038A-060 6R2
315 422 0040 ACS580MV-07-0040A-060 6R2
355 476 0049 ACS580MV-07-0049A-060 6R3
400 536 0051 ACS580MV-07-0051A-060 6R3
450 603 0053 ACS580MV-07-0053A-060 6R3
500 671 0064 ACS580MV-07-0064A-060 6R4
560 751 0072 ACS580MV-07-0072A-060 6R4
630 845 0079 ACS580MV-07-0079A-060 6R4
710 952 0088 ACS580MV-07-0088A-060 6R5
800 1073 0098 ACS580MV-07-0098A-060 6R5
900 1207 0105 ACS580MV-07-0105A-060 6R5
1000 1341 0122 ACS580MV-07-0122A-060 6R6
1120 1502 0137 ACS580MV-07-0137A-060 6R6
1250 1676 0153 ACS580MV-07-0153A-060 6R6
1400 1877 0169 ACS580MV-07-0169A-060 6R7
1600 2146 0190 ACS580MV-07-0190A-060 6R7
1800 2414 0205 ACS580MV-07-0205A-060 6R7
2000 2682 0235 ACS580MV-07-0235A-060 6R8
2250 3017 0263 ACS580MV-07-0263A-060 6R8
2500 3353 0293 ACS580MV-07-0293A-060 6R8
2800 3755 0328 ACS580MV-07-0328A-060 6R9
3150 4224 0360 ACS580MV-07-0360A-060 6R9
3550 4761 0410 ACS580MV-07-0410A-060 6R9
Loadprofile 6.6 kV
Normal Use Type designation Frame size
P
N
kW
P
N
hp
I
2N
A
U
N
= 6.6 kV The power ratings are valid at nominal voltage 6.6 kV
250 335 0028 ACS580MV-07-0028A-066 6.6R1
280 375 0031 ACS580MV-07-0031A-066 6.6R2
315 422 0035 ACS580MV-07-0035A-066 6.6R2
390 523 0042 ACS580MV-07-0042A-066 6.6R2
450 603 0049 ACS580MV-07-0049A-066 6.6R3
500 670 0055 ACS580MV-07-0055A-066 6.6R3
580 777 0063 ACS580MV-07-0063A-066 6.6R4
670 898 0073 ACS580MV-07-0073A-066 6.6R4
750 1005 0082 ACS580MV-07-0082A-066 6.6R4
800 1072 0087 ACS580MV-07-0087A-066 6.6R5
900 1206 0098 ACS580MV-07-0098A-066 6.6R5
1000 1340 0109 ACS580MV-07-0109A-066 6.6R5
1150 1542 0125 ACS580MV-07-0125A-066 6.6R6
1300 1743 0141 ACS580MV-07-0141A-066 6.6R6
1500 2011 0163 ACS580MV-07-0163A-066 6.6R6
1650 2212 0179 ACS580MV-07-0179A-066 6.6R7
1800 2413 0195 ACS580MV-07-0195A-066 6.6R7
2000 2681 0217 ACS580MV-07-0217A-066 6.6R7
2250 3016 0244 ACS580MV-07-0244A-066 6.6R8
2500 3351 0271 ACS580MV-07-0271A-066 6.6R8
2700 3619 0293 ACS580MV-07-0293A-066 6.6R8
3100 4155 0336 ACS580MV-07-0336A-066 6.6R9
3600 4826 0390 ACS580MV-07-0390A-066 6.6R9
4000 5362 0435 ACS580MV-07-0435A-066 6.6R9
Nominal Ratings
P
N
Typical motor power at normal use
I
2N
 Continuous current rating at 40 °C, allowing 110% I
2N
 for 1 min every 10 min
Other ratings like 6.3 kV and 6.9 kV possible
Catalog | ABB general purpose drives ACS580MV  17
Loadprofile 10 kV
Normal Use Type designation Frame size
P
N
kW
P
N
hp
I
2N
A
U
N
= 10 kV The power ratings are valid at nominal voltage 10 kV
225 302 0017 ACS580MV-07-0017A-100 10R1
250 335 0021 ACS580MV-07-0021A-100 10R1
280 375 0024 ACS580MV-07-0024A-100 10R1
355 476 0026 ACS580MV-07-0026A-100 10R1
400 536 0033 ACS580MV-07-0033A-100 10R2
450 603 0037 ACS580MV-07-0037A-100 10R2
500 671 0039 ACS580MV-07-0039A-100 10R2
560 751 0045 ACS580MV-07-0045A-100 10R3
630 845 0049 ACS580MV-07-0049A-100 10R3
710 952 0052 ACS580MV-07-0052A-100 10R3
800 1073 0062 ACS580MV-07-0062A-100 10R4
900 1207 0069 ACS580MV-07-0069A-100 10R4
1000 1341 0075 ACS580MV-07-0075A-100 10R4
1120 1502 0082 ACS580MV-07-0082A-100 10R5
1250 1676 0091 ACS580MV-07-0091A-100 10R5
1400 1877 0102 ACS580MV-07-0102A-100 10R5
1600 2146 0116 ACS580MV-07-0116A-100 10R6
1800 2414 0130 ACS580MV-07-0130A-100 10R6
2000 2682 0143 ACS580MV-07-0143A-100 10R6
2250 3017 0156 ACS580MV-07-0156A-100 10R7
2500 3353 0176 ACS580MV-07-0176A-100 10R7
2800 3755 0197 ACS580MV-07-0197A-100 10R7
3150 4224 0219 ACS580MV-07-0219A-100 10R8
3550 4761 0247 ACS580MV-07-0247A-100 10R8
4000 5364 0278 ACS580MV-07-0278A-100 10R8
4500 6035 0310 ACS580MV-07-0310A-100 10R9
5000 6705 0340 ACS580MV-07-0340A-100 10R9
5600 7510 0387 ACS580MV-07-0387A-100 10R9
Nominal Ratings
P
N
Typical motor power at normal use
I
2N
 Continuous current rating at 40 °C, allowing 110% I
2N
 for 1 min every 10 min
Loadprofile 11 kV
Normal Use Type designation Frame size
P
N
kW
P
N
hp
I
2N
A
U
N
= 11 kV The power ratings are valid at nominal voltage 11 kV
250 335 0017 ACS580MV-07-0017A-110 11R1
280 375 0019 ACS580MV-07-0019A-110 11R1
315 422 0021 ACS580MV-07-0021A-110 11R1
385 516 0025 ACS580MV-07-0025A-110 11R1
450 603 0030 ACS580MV-07-0030A-110 11R2
510 684 0034 ACS580MV-07-0034A-110 11R2
585 784 0038 ACS580MV-07-0038A-110 11R2
630 845 0041 ACS580MV-07-0041A-110 11R3
710 952 0046 ACS580MV-07-0046A-110 11R3
800 1072 0052 ACS580MV-07-0052A-110 11R3
950 1273 0062 ACS580MV-07-0062A-110 11R4
1100 1475 0072 ACS580MV-07-0072A-110 11R4
1250 1676 0082 ACS580MV-07-0082A-110 11R4
1400 1877 0091 ACS580MV-07-0091A-110 11R5
1550 2078 0102 ACS580MV-07-0102A-110 11R5
1800 2413 0117 ACS580MV-07-0117A-110 11R6
2050 2748 0134 ACS580MV-07-0134A-110 11R6
2350 3150 0153 ACS580MV-07-0153A-110 11R6
2600 3485 0170 ACS580MV-07-0170A-110 11R7
2850 3820 0186 ACS580MV-07-0186A-110 11R7
3150 4223 0205 ACS580MV-07-0205A-110 11R7
3600 4826 0235 ACS580MV-07-0235A-110 11R8
4100 5496 0267 ACS580MV-07-0267A-110 11R8
4600 6166 0300 ACS580MV-07-0300A-110 11R8
5100 6836 0332 ACS580MV-07-0332A-110 11R9
5700 7641 0370 ACS580MV-07-0370A-110 11R9
6300 8445 0410 ACS580MV-07-0410A-110 11R9
Other ratings like 10.5 kV possible
18  ABB general purpose drives ACS580MV | Catalog
Standard interface and extensions for plug-in connectivity
The ACS580MV drives offer a wide range
of standard interfaces. In addition, the
drive has two option slots that can be used
for extensions including fieldbus adapter
modules and input/output extension
modules.
Predefined macros enable easy and
fast configuration of customer I/O’s.
ACS580MV offers following 3 macros
and configurations in standard which
support most frequently used application
requirements like sequential control for
retrofit.
Central controller
Default control connections for the factory macro
XPOW External power input
1 +24 VI
24 V DC, 2 A (internally used)
2 GND
XAI Reference voltage and analog inputs
1 +VREF 10 V DC, R
L
 1…10 kohm
2 –VREF –10 V DC, R
L
 1…10 kohm
3 AGND Ground
4 AI1+ Speed reference